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Open Public Record Act Requests

10

11

Date

Received

06/16/2025

07/16/2025

07/18/2025

07/22/2025

09/25/2025

09/25/2025

10/05/2025

10/15/2025

10/15/2025

10/15/2025

10/20/2025

Requesting

Organization

CCS Global
Tech

Mark Cuban
Companies

N/A

Aroha

Technologies

Capio Group

Capio Group

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Requestor's
Name

Carlos
Cubero

Mark Cuban

Joel
Hockman

Surya Potu

Raina Lin

Raina Lin

Ben

Lanyadoo

Roberta
Fesler

Roberta
Fesler

Edward
Siedle

Sara Granda

PRA

#

9044

9097

9100

9109

9236

9237

9255

9269

9270

9272

9279
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Brief Description

Copy of Task/Purchase Order records issued under the contract for RFQ #2019-8610

Copy of the CVS Pharmacy Benefits Contract with CalPERS

Copy of the CVS Health Pharmacy Benefit Management (PBM) Agreement beginning
January 1, 2026

Copy of records related to the IT Spring-Fed Pool (SFP) contract for the period July
1, 2019 to July 22, 2025

Copy of the scoring sheet and all proposals submitted for LOE #2025-0926 MCP
System Support — Application Developer

Copy of the scoring sheet and all proposals submitted for LOE #2025-0934 for MCP
System Support — Business Analyst and Tester

List of all individuals who have retired under your retirement system during the past
36 months

Copy of all agreements with outside agencies that CalPERS processes direct
deduction authorization requests from 2020 to the present

Copy of all records regarding CalPERS approval, processing, requirements, and
eligibility for Direct Deduction Authorizations 2020 to 2025

All contracts and reports/analysis with CEM Benchmarking
Copy of records pertaining to the removal of Board Agenda Item 7B and records of

PRA processing from previously submitted requests #5266, #6847, #6862, #6914,
#7617, #9011, #9139, and #9203
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12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10/28/2025

10/29/2025

11/03/2025

11/04/2025

11/04/2025

11/04/2025

11/13/2025

11/14/2025

11/18/2025

12/03/2025

12/05/2025

12/05/2025

12/05/2025

Stakeholder Relations

Sunlight
Access

N/A

CalPERS

Colorado
River Board
of CA

Colorado
River Board
of CA

Colorado
River Board
of CA

N/A

MuckRock

CalPERS

CalPERS

CalPERS

CalPERS

Capio Group
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Oshea Smith

Kathryn
Cirincione-
Coles
Ladina
Manella

Shana
Rapoport

Shana
Rapoport

Shana
Rapoport

Kathryn
Cirincione-
Coles

Eric Gardner

Ladina
Manella

Ladina
Manella

Ladina
Manella

Ladina
Manella

Raina Lin

9297

9298

9307

9309

9310

9311

9328

9330

9336

9352

9355

9356

9357
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Copies of the purchase orders or contracts for Amazon Web Services (AWS), Google
Cloud Platform (Google/Alphabet), Microsoft Azure, and Oracle Cloud

CalPERS Long Term Care records
Copy of all records and communications related to the First Amendment Auditor
Guidance and decision-making process between May 1, 2025 through the present

Copy of various reports for the PERS Gold PPO from January 1, 2023 - November 4,
2025

Number of grievances and/or complaints regarding the CalPERS PPO Gold and
Platinum Plans received from January 1, 2023 through November 4, 2025

Copy of Member Advisory Committee (MAC) records, reporting, and data for the
CalPERS Gold PPO plan from January 1, 2025 through the present

Copy of all records referenced under PRA request #9245, and various records
pertaining to the Long Term Care program, lllumifin, and CareExchange

Copy of various records between CalPERS and Thoma Bravo or its representatives
regarding RealPage, Inc. between August 1, 2020 and November 14, 2025

Copy of Glendale Regional Office leadership communications regarding the 2025
Eaton Fire

Copy of Regional Office processes, decision-making communications, and records
pertaining to Section 7 of Telework Agreements from January 1, 2023 to December 3,
2025

Copy of Reasonable Accommodation Records from 2019 to 2025

Copy of Sick/Med Leave documentation records

Copy of all bid materials submitted by vendors in response to LOE #2025-0950 and
LOE #2025-0954
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25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

12/08/2025

12/09/2025

12/10/2025

12/10/2025

12/10/2025

12/16/2025

12/17/2025

12/17/2025

12/18/2025

12/18/2025

12/19/2025

Stakeholder Relations

N/A

KPMG

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Colantuono,
Highsmith &
Whatley PC
NY State
Department
of Civil
Service

N/A

Microsan
Consulting
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Mike Deck
Catherine
Ford

Elijah
Manassero

Andreas
Petasis

Nick L

Kirk Mclnnis

Luz
Villavicencio

Thais Alves

Erik
Anderson

Matthew
Cunningham-
Cook

Amal J S

9360

9362

9363

9364

9365

9375

9376

9377

9378

9379

9380
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List of all members whose income is greater than 176,100 and who are less than 62
years of age

Copy of outstanding checks report for items over $500 and over 3 months old
between January 1, 2000 and July 28, 2025

Copy of all records relating to CalPERS review, investigation, determination, and
enforcement actions regarding post-retirement employment by the City of Fullerton
between January 1, 2020 through December 10, 2025

All contracts between CalPERS, Anthem Blue Cross, or Elevance Health, including
any contracts relating to third-party administration of health plans

Current list of all active CalPERS members

CalPERS member records

Copy of all records and communications regarding requests for the review of
contracts, potential contracts, or agreements for professional services of contractors
or consultants sent by the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California to
CalPERS in 2025

CalPERS final determination and any determination CalPERS made on appeal in
regard to the City of Fullerton and CalPERS retirees

Copy of the RFP released to bidders for Pharmacy Benefit Management (PBM)
services for their PPO and HMO benefit plans January 1, 2026 through December
31, 2030

Copy of competitive bidding records that outline rules governing and/or exemptions
from California's Public Contract Code and CalPERS investment management
procurement process

Copy of scoring sheets and awarded proposals for LOE #2025-0947, LOE #2025-
0974, LOE #2025-0975, LOE #2025-0976, LOE #2025-0945, LOE #2025-0985, and
LOE #2025-0975
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36

37

38

39

40

LY

42

43

12/19/2025

12/23/2025

12/28/2025

12/29/2025

12/29/2025

12/29/2025

12/30/2025

12/30/2025

Stakeholder Relations

Long Beach
Fire Fighters
Association

CSEA

N/A

Ardon Health

N/A

N/A

Capio Group

N/A
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Lamont
Nguyen

Debb
Jachens

Jon
Persinger

Emily
Reynaga

Mariena De
Anda

William Light

Raina Lin

Becky
Bartindale

9381

9385

9387

9388

9389

9390

9391

9393
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Copy of all CalPERS compliance reviews and audits of the City of Long Beach
between 2007 and 2025

Copy of payroll records and communication pertaining to Irvine Unified District fines
from July 2025 to 2026

Copy of CalPERS current employee policy for handling complaints, Disability &
Survivor Benefits Division policy and procedure manuals, IDR application review
materials, and training/documentation related to Disability & Survivor Benefits
Division form/template CalPERS-6021 (Revised 2/2025)

Copy of all proposal records submitted by CVS Health / CVS Caremark in response
to the CalPERS Request for Pharmacy Benefit Manager (PBM)/ Pharmacy
Purchasing Questionnaire and Financials dated December 13, 2024

Copy of any audit conducted by CalPERS for the California Fire Fighter Joint
Apprenticeship Program between January 1, 1980 and December 29, 2025

Copy of any records pertaining to the Long Beach Public Transportation Company
(LBT) not participating in CalPERS between 1963 and 2025

Copy of all bid materials submitted by vendors for SFP #2025-0976 Azure Cloud
Consultancy Services

Any public records that disclose the number of claims for coverage under the PERS
PPO Platinum Basic Plan that were submitted for a hysteroscopy uterine tissue
sample performed by or through Stanford Health Care in 2025
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Opened and Closed in December 2025 Public Record Act Requests

10

11

Closed

Date

12/02/2025

12/03/2025

12/04/2025

12/05/2025

12/10/2025

12/15/2025

12/16/2025

12/23/2025

12/24/2025

12/30/2025

12/31/2025

Requesting

Organization

N/A

N/A

N/A

SmartProcure

PARS

Boston

College

N/A

CSEA

PARS

N/A

Amberus
Partners

Requestor's
Name

Edward
Siedle

Camelia
Sgarlato

Kenneth
Adams

Flaubert
Phanord

Matt
Spooner

JP Aubry
Anonymous
Anonymous

Deborah
Jachens

Faith
Hermann

Bryant
Farnham

Tiffany Perry

PRA

#

9349

9351

9348

9354

9361

9368

9370

9372

9367

9383

9373

Brief Description

Copy of Hank Kim's NCPERS presentation July 24, 2025

CalPERS Member Records

Copy of Projected Safety Plan Payroll data for the City of Benicia 2018
to 2027

All purchasing records from January 1, 2025 to current

Copy of the Plumas County Section 218 Agreement including any
modifications

Copies of the Actuarial Valuation for the Terminated Agency Risk Pool
as of June 30, 2015, June 30, 2016, June 30, 2017, and June 30, 2018

CalPERS Space Needs Plan/Requirements for Workplace Facilities
document submitted to DGS

Copy of the list of school districts and topics covered in the current
CalPERS school district sick leave reporting audit

Copy of the 218 Agreement (along with any modifications) for the State
of California

Termination records for the City of Riverside Resolutions 14256 and
14257

Copy of proposals submitted and technical proposal scores for RFP
#2024-9420
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Date

Received

12/01/2025

12/01/2025

12/01/2025

12/04/2025

12/08/2025

12/15/2025

12/15/2025

12/16/2025

12/15/2025

12/21/2025

12/16/2025
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