

## PRAs for December 2025

<b>New PRAs Received</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>PRAs Closed</b>	<b>36</b>

## Monthly Averages from January 2024 to December 2025

<b>PRAs Received</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>PRAs Closed</b>	<b>37</b>

## Open Public Record Act Requests

	Date Received	Requesting Organization	Requestor's Name	PRA #	Brief Description
1	06/16/2025	CCS Global Tech	Carlos Cubero	9044	Copy of Task/Purchase Order records issued under the contract for RFQ #2019-8610
2	07/16/2025	Mark Cuban Companies	Mark Cuban	9097	Copy of the CVS Pharmacy Benefits Contract with CalPERS
3	07/18/2025	N/A	Joel Hockman	9100	Copy of the CVS Health Pharmacy Benefit Management (PBM) Agreement beginning January 1, 2026
4	07/22/2025	Aroha Technologies	Surya Potu	9109	Copy of records related to the IT Spring-Fed Pool (SFP) contract for the period July 1, 2019 to July 22, 2025
5	09/25/2025	Capio Group	Raina Lin	9236	Copy of the scoring sheet and all proposals submitted for LOE #2025-0926 MCP System Support – Application Developer
6	09/25/2025	Capio Group	Raina Lin	9237	Copy of the scoring sheet and all proposals submitted for LOE #2025-0934 for MCP System Support – Business Analyst and Tester
7	10/05/2025	N/A	Ben Lanyadoo	9255	List of all individuals who have retired under your retirement system during the past 36 months
8	10/15/2025	N/A	Roberta Fesler	9269	Copy of all agreements with outside agencies that CalPERS processes direct deduction authorization requests from 2020 to the present
9	10/15/2025	N/A	Roberta Fesler	9270	Copy of all records regarding CalPERS approval, processing, requirements, and eligibility for Direct Deduction Authorizations 2020 to 2025
10	10/15/2025	N/A	Edward Siedle	9272	All contracts and reports/analysis with CEM Benchmarking
11	10/20/2025	N/A	Sara Granda	9279	Copy of records pertaining to the removal of Board Agenda Item 7B and records of PRA processing from previously submitted requests #5266, #6847, #6862, #6914, #7617, #9011, #9139, and #9203

12	10/28/2025	Sunlight Access	Oshea Smith	9297	Copies of the purchase orders or contracts for Amazon Web Services (AWS), Google Cloud Platform (Google/Alphabet), Microsoft Azure, and Oracle Cloud
13	10/29/2025	N/A	Kathryn Cirincione-Coles	9298	CalPERS Long Term Care records
14	11/03/2025	CalPERS	Ladina Manella	9307	Copy of all records and communications related to the First Amendment Auditor Guidance and decision-making process between May 1, 2025 through the present
15	11/04/2025	Colorado River Board of CA	Shana Rapoport	9309	Copy of various reports for the PERS Gold PPO from January 1, 2023 - November 4, 2025
16	11/04/2025	Colorado River Board of CA	Shana Rapoport	9310	Number of grievances and/or complaints regarding the CalPERS PPO Gold and Platinum Plans received from January 1, 2023 through November 4, 2025
17	11/04/2025	Colorado River Board of CA	Shana Rapoport	9311	Copy of Member Advisory Committee (MAC) records, reporting, and data for the CalPERS Gold PPO plan from January 1, 2025 through the present
18	11/13/2025	N/A	Kathryn Cirincione-Coles	9328	Copy of all records referenced under PRA request #9245, and various records pertaining to the Long Term Care program, Illumifin, and CareExchange
19	11/14/2025	MuckRock	Eric Gardner	9330	Copy of various records between CalPERS and Thoma Bravo or its representatives regarding RealPage, Inc. between August 1, 2020 and November 14, 2025
20	11/18/2025	CalPERS	Ladina Manella	9336	Copy of Glendale Regional Office leadership communications regarding the 2025 Eaton Fire
21	12/03/2025	CalPERS	Ladina Manella	9352	Copy of Regional Office processes, decision-making communications, and records pertaining to Section 7 of Telework Agreements from January 1, 2023 to December 3, 2025
22	12/05/2025	CalPERS	Ladina Manella	9355	Copy of Reasonable Accommodation Records from 2019 to 2025
23	12/05/2025	CalPERS	Ladina Manella	9356	Copy of Sick/Med Leave documentation records
24	12/05/2025	Capio Group	Raina Lin	9357	Copy of all bid materials submitted by vendors in response to LOE #2025-0950 and LOE #2025-0954

25	12/08/2025	N/A	Mike Deck	9360	List of all members whose income is greater than 176,100 and who are less than 62 years of age
26	12/09/2025	KPMG	Catherine Ford	9362	Copy of outstanding checks report for items over \$500 and over 3 months old between January 1, 2000 and July 28, 2025
27	12/10/2025	N/A	Elijah Manassero	9363	Copy of all records relating to CalPERS review, investigation, determination, and enforcement actions regarding post-retirement employment by the City of Fullerton between January 1, 2020 through December 10, 2025
28	12/10/2025	N/A	Andreas Petasis	9364	All contracts between CalPERS, Anthem Blue Cross, or Elevance Health, including any contracts relating to third-party administration of health plans
29	12/10/2025	N/A	Nick L	9365	Current list of all active CalPERS members
30	12/16/2025	N/A	Kirk McInnis	9375	CalPERS member records
31	12/17/2025	N/A	Luz Villavicencio	9376	Copy of all records and communications regarding requests for the review of contracts, potential contracts, or agreements for professional services of contractors or consultants sent by the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California to CalPERS in 2025
32	12/17/2025	Colantuono, Highsmith & Whatley PC	Thais Alves	9377	CalPERS final determination and any determination CalPERS made on appeal in regard to the City of Fullerton and CalPERS retirees
33	12/18/2025	NY State Department of Civil Service	Erik Anderson	9378	Copy of the RFP released to bidders for Pharmacy Benefit Management (PBM) services for their PPO and HMO benefit plans January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2030
34	12/18/2025	N/A	Matthew Cunningham-Cook	9379	Copy of competitive bidding records that outline rules governing and/or exemptions from California's Public Contract Code and CalPERS investment management procurement process
35	12/19/2025	Microsan Consulting	Amal J S	9380	Copy of scoring sheets and awarded proposals for LOE #2025-0947, LOE #2025-0974, LOE #2025-0975, LOE #2025-0976, LOE #2025-0945, LOE #2025-0985, and LOE #2025-0975

36	12/19/2025	Long Beach Fire Fighters Association	Lamont Nguyen	9381	Copy of all CalPERS compliance reviews and audits of the City of Long Beach between 2007 and 2025
37	12/23/2025	CSEA	Debb Jachens	9385	Copy of payroll records and communication pertaining to Irvine Unified District fines from July 2025 to 2026
38	12/28/2025	N/A	Jon Persinger	9387	Copy of CalPERS current employee policy for handling complaints, Disability & Survivor Benefits Division policy and procedure manuals, IDR application review materials, and training/documentation related to Disability & Survivor Benefits Division form/template CalPERS-6021 (Revised 2/2025)
39	12/29/2025	Ardon Health	Emily Reynaga	9388	Copy of all proposal records submitted by CVS Health / CVS Caremark in response to the CalPERS Request for Pharmacy Benefit Manager (PBM)/ Pharmacy Purchasing Questionnaire and Financials dated December 13, 2024
40	12/29/2025	N/A	Mariena De Anda	9389	Copy of any audit conducted by CalPERS for the California Fire Fighter Joint Apprenticeship Program between January 1, 1980 and December 29, 2025
41	12/29/2025	N/A	William Light	9390	Copy of any records pertaining to the Long Beach Public Transportation Company (LBT) not participating in CalPERS between 1963 and 2025
42	12/30/2025	Capio Group	Raina Lin	9391	Copy of all bid materials submitted by vendors for SFP #2025-0976 Azure Cloud Consultancy Services
43	12/30/2025	N/A	Becky Bartindale	9393	Any public records that disclose the number of claims for coverage under the PERS PPO Platinum Basic Plan that were submitted for a hysterectomy uterine tissue sample performed by or through Stanford Health Care in 2025

## Opened and Closed in December 2025 Public Record Act Requests

<b>Closed Date</b>	<b>Requesting Organization</b>	<b>Requestor's Name</b>	<b>PRA #</b>	<b>Brief Description</b>	<b>Date Received</b>
1	12/02/2025	N/A	Edward Siedle	9349 Copy of Hank Kim's NCPERS presentation July 24, 2025	12/01/2025
2	12/03/2025	N/A	Camelia Sgarlato	9351 CalPERS Member Records	12/01/2025
3	12/04/2025	N/A	Kenneth Adams	9348 Copy of Projected Safety Plan Payroll data for the City of Benicia 2018 to 2027	12/01/2025
4	12/05/2025	SmartProcure	Flaubert Phanord	9354 All purchasing records from January 1, 2025 to current	12/04/2025
5	12/10/2025	PARS	Matt Spooner	9361 Copy of the Plumas County Section 218 Agreement including any modifications	12/08/2025
6	12/15/2025	Boston College	JP Aubry	9368 Copies of the Actuarial Valuation for the Terminated Agency Risk Pool as of June 30, 2015, June 30, 2016, June 30, 2017, and June 30, 2018	12/15/2025
7	12/16/2025	N/A	Anonymous Anonymous	9370 CalPERS Space Needs Plan/Requirements for Workplace Facilities document submitted to DGS	12/15/2025
8	12/23/2025	CSEA	Deborah Jachens	9372 Copy of the list of school districts and topics covered in the current CalPERS school district sick leave reporting audit	12/16/2025
9	12/24/2025	PARS	Faith Hermann	9367 Copy of the 218 Agreement (along with any modifications) for the State of California	12/15/2025
10	12/30/2025	N/A	Bryant Farnham	9383 Termination records for the City of Riverside Resolutions 14256 and 14257	12/21/2025
11	12/31/2025	Amberus Partners	Tiffany Perry	9373 Copy of proposals submitted and technical proposal scores for RFP #2024-9420	12/16/2025